

No. 12-9012

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BENJAMIN ROBERS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KIRBY A. HELLER
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
When a defendant fraudulently obtains loan funds to purchase a house and the victim lender subsequently obtains the house through foreclosure, a district court should offset the amount of restitution due by the amount of money the lender ultimately obtains by reselling the house	12
A. Under the plain text of the MVRA, the proper measure of the offset amount is the amount of money the victims received when they sold petitioner’s houses.....	13
B. The structure of the MVRA confirms that the property that is taken from a lender in a mortgage-fraud case is returned to the lender only when the lender sells collateral it obtained through foreclosure	22
C. The purpose of the MVRA confirms that the property that is taken from a lender in a mortgage-fraud case is returned to the lender only when the lender sells collateral it obtained through foreclosure	24
D. Petitioner directly and proximately caused the victim lenders’ losses, including those reflected in the collateral’s loss of value.....	31
E. Mortgage law principles do not dictate the amount of offset petitioner is entitled to under the MVRA.....	37
F. The rule of lenity does not apply	41
Conclusion.....	43
Statutory Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	32
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	26
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	32
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	32, 33
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	41
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010).....	24, 28
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	33
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	18
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	14
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	33, 35
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	32, 33
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	14, 22, 24
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	23
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	42
<i>Miller v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 227 (1933).....	33
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	41, 42
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	23
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	40
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)	21
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	21
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	42
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	14
<i>United States v. Bearden</i> , 274 F.3d 1031 (6th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 473 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1097 (2008)	35
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006)	29, 35
<i>United States v. Bowling</i> , 619 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 353 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Church</i> , 731 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Dubose</i> , 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 975 (1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Gallant</i> , 537 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1198 (2009)	40
<i>United States v. Holley</i> (5th Cir.):	
23 F.3d 902, cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1043 (1994).....	27
149 F.3d 1178, 1998 WL 414260 (July 9, 1998).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Hutchison</i> , 22 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 1993), abrogated on other grounds by <i>United</i> <i>States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Mahone</i> , 453 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 654 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 398 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 634 F.3d 668 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 538 (2011)	34
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 330 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 493 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1212 (2008)	33
<i>United States v. Speakman</i> , 594 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Wilfong</i> , 551 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1215 (2009)	33

Statutes:

Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. II, Subtit. A, 110 Stat. 1227:	
18 U.S.C. 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1)	12, 13, 38
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(2)	31
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b).....	18, 30
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)	7, 9, 14, 19, 20, 38
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(A).....	2, 13, 15, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(B)(i).....	10, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(B)(i)(I)	14
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(B)(i)(II).....	14

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)(A)(ii)	2, 13, 21
18 U.S.C. 3664.....	10, 13, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. 3664(e)	31
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(A)	12, 13, 23
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(B)	23, 39, 40
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(2).....	23
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(3)(A)	22
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(4)(B)	22
18 U.S.C. 3664(j)(2).....	24, 39
18 U.S.C. 371	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 3579 (1982)	22
18 U.S.C. 3580 (1982)	22
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	25
Catharine M. Goodwin, <i>Federal Criminal Restitu-</i> <i>tion</i> (2013 ed.).....	25
William P. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the</i> <i>Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	33
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	31
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1999)	18
1 Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, <i>Real Estate</i> <i>Finance Law</i> (5th ed. 2007)	40
Elizabeth Renuart, <i>Toward a More Equitable Bal-</i> <i>ance: Homeowner and Purchaser Tensions in</i> <i>Non-Judicial Foreclosure States,</i> 24 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 562 (2012).....	27, 36
Restatement of Restitution (1937)	25

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 532, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	21
S. Rep. No. 179, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	13, 26, 40
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	17
